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Schedule No. A-1
INDIVIDUAL AND PARTY LINE SERVICE f\
APPLICABILITY
Applicable to individual and party line business and residence flat rate services.

TERRITORY

Within the exchange area, as said areas are defined on maps filed as part of the tariff schedules.

RATES Rate per Month
Business Residence
Service Service

(1) PLATINA EXCHANGE - LOCAL SERVICE

a. Each individual access line™" .........ccooovvoveveovvee. $26.80 $16.85

(2) OLINDA EXCHANGE - EXTENDED SERVICE

a. Each individual access line™ ...........ocoooveoevei. $27.20 $16.85

(3) MINERSVILLE EXCHANGE - EXTENDED SERVICE

a. Each individual access line™ ............coccoovveveennn.. $25.00 $22.00
b.  Each two-party access line®.............ccocooovvevnnnn. - 12.00
c. Each PBX trunk access line™® ... 37.50 .

(4) TRINITY CENTER EXCHANGE - EXTENDED SERVICE

a. Each individual access line™ ...........ocooooovveeven. $35.00 $16.85
b. Each PBX trunk access line™® _.........ccooovini.. 52.50 28.95

(6) HUNTING SERVICE

a. Eachline ortrunk arranged...........cccoocveeiiniienennnen. $1.75 $1.75

M See Schedule No. A-35, for the discount for qualifying schools and libraries.
@ See SPECIAL CONDITIONS 9, for the grandfathering of two-party line service.
@  See SPECIAL CONDITIONS 10, for information on 911 provisioning on Multi-Line Telephone

Systems.
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INDIVIDUAL AND PARTY LINE SERVICE
(Continued)

RATES - (Continued)
(6) Education Cornerstone Program:

a. Waiver of Charges:

One monthly business individual access line rate as shown in
RATES (1) through (4) in this Schedule, for the applicable
exchange that is used in conjunction with the public schools
or libraries, one Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN)
line shall be waived for one year for each public school or
library.

The waiver period shall begin on the date of the installation
and continue for twelve months, at which time the customer may
elect to disconnect without penalties or continue the service
at the prevailing tariff rates and charges. The customer will
be informed at the time of the installation what the tariff
rates and charges would be.

b. Special Conditions:

Additional business individual access lines ordered by each
public school or library will be billed from RATES (1) through
(4) in this Schedule.

The public school(s) and library(ies) must be technically
equipped to be served by ISDN Service and the Utility must
have the central office switching capability and available
outside plant facilities to serve that location.

The waiver of charges shall begin on the date of installation

of the one free ISDN line and conclude twelve months from that
date.
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INDIVIDUAL AND PARTY LINE SERVICE
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SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Individual and party line business and residence service will be
furnished outside the base rate areas and within the exchange areas at
the above rates and mileage rates as set forth in Schedule No. A-3.
Mileage rates do not apply in the Minersville and Trinity Center
exchange areas.

2. Extension and off-premises extension stations located on noncontinuous
property will be applied mileage rates as set forth in Schedule No. A-3.
The Utility will install the necessary wiring from the Utility’s side
of the SNI/PCA of primary station to an extension of off-premises
SNI/PCA.

3. Extended service comprehends calling without additional charge to all (T)
other stations served by exchanges of the Utility and/or Pacific Bell's
exchanges in the following expanded local calling areas:

From Stations Receiving To Stations Receiving
Service from the Service from the
Exchanges Designated As Exchanges Designated As

Olinda Anderson

Olinda Cottonwood

Olinda Redding

Trinity Center Minersville

Minersville Trinity Center (T)

4. The rates for individual or party access line services do not include
a telephone set. Customer-provided equipment must meet the requirements
of Part 68 of the FCC Rules and Regulations.

5. Rates above will include touch calling as the standard signaling
arrangement, as facilities permit.

( I'))
(D)
(L)
(1)
(L) Paragraph 8. now shown on Schedule No. A-1, Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 785-T
as Paragraph 6.
(Continued) (N)
(To be inserted by utility) Issued by (To be inserted byOCal. P.U.C.)
Advice Letter No.____ 119 Harald L. Kluis Date Filed JAPR ] 1 ]19999]’
NAME Effective une
Decision No.__90-11-058 President

J— Resolution No



HAPPY VALLEY TELEPHONE COMPANY Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 1889-T
18025 Olinda Rd., Anderson, CA Cancels Revised Cal. P.U.C. Sheet No. 1633-T

(U-1010C)

Schedule No. A-1 m M ﬁff
E; 2o s
INDIVIDUAL AND PARTY LINE SERVICE Ui G U \/ i'; ﬂ
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS - (Continued)

6. Hunting service involves two or more central office lines. The access lines are
arranged so that a call for the first line is completed to a succeeding line in the
group when the first line is in use.

7. Hunting service is offered in connection with individual access line and C.O. trunk
services and will be provided subject to the availability and physical limitations of
central office switching equipment.

8.  Fordiscount on qualifying schools and libraries, please see Scheduled No. A-35 of
this tariff.

9. Pursuant to Resolution T-16433, two party line service is limited to 15 current
customers-of-record at the current locations-of-record. Requests from these
existing two-party line service customers for the following services will not be
permitted:

a. a transfer of their two-party line service to another name and/or location.

b. a reconnection of a disconnected two-party line telephone service for non-
payment of a telephone bill.

c. achange in service (i.e., request for any custom calling feature activation).

10. It is the customer’s responsibility to provide, and update if necessary, accurate (N)
Automatic Number Identification (ANI) and Automatic Location Identification (ALI)
sub-address information to the 911 database administrator. Once the customer
provides ANI and ALI sub-address information to the 911 database administrator,
it is the responsibility of the Company to provide the location of the pilot number to
the PSAP for 911 calls, and where technically and operationally feasible the
Company will deliver ANI to the PSAP at a station level behind a Muiti-line
Telephone System.

It is the customer’s responsibility to arrange for the above capability for its Multi-

line Telephone System. (N)
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